2 Y3
AN

In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the L i Q 0 3
Insolvency (England &

e aens. Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
192 of the Insol H H
a0 winding up

~

i

21/04/2023 #111
COMPANIES HOUSE

_ e

FRIDAY

Company details

| opany number ’—0_— [E— '_a I—Z' l—? [? [F {? 7 :;;2;:2 cigr;g::tfeoi;mtypescript arin

Company name in full |Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Clive

Surname Morris

W Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber, Heskin Hall Farm

Street l Wood Lane

Post town v I Heskin

County/Region I Preston

Postcode FEF [_[?FR—[_

Country r

E; Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address

Building name/number I @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street l another liquidator.

Post town [

County/Region r '

osoe [ [ [T 11T

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date [g[dﬁ— H—H_ E—’?FZ—PT
To date [?E ﬁ‘ﬁ- I-VQ—IFPQ—PQ_.

m ‘Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Signawe

X = = X
R R EA AN EY |

04/17 Version 1.0~



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Y Presenter information

m Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[Conlactname Matt Hamnett

4] Where to send

compenymeme Marshall Peters

|7Address

—

Heskin Hall Farm

F Wood Lane
|
lﬁm Heskin

I County/Region Pl’eston

= o [alz[ [slp [n]_

{ Country

|7>x

Telephone

01257 452021
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

OO The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

‘. Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/11/2021 From 26/11/2015
of Affairs To 25/11/2022 To 25/11/2022
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 4.05
NiL Book Debts NIL 1,000.00
20,568.00 Cash at Bank NIL 23,077.63
Miscellaneous Refund NIL 197.83
Settlement of Claims - Directors NiL 24,000.00
NiL Tangible Assets NIL NIL
NIL 48,279.51
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Collection Fees NIL 833.33
Legal Disbursments NIL 114.00
Legal Fees - Settlement Claim NIL 9,166.64
Office Holders Expenses NIL 696.90
Office Holders Fees NIL 27,976.84
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 7,500.00
NIL (46,287.71)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(24,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(1,067,360.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,170,792.00) NiL 1,991.80
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 1,547.24
Vat Receivable 444.56

1,991.80




ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Annual Progress Report of Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Content
e Executive Summary
o Administration and Planning
e Enquires and Investigations
o Realisation of Assets
e Creditors
e Fees and Expenses
e Creditors’ Rights
o EC Regulations

Conclusion

[ ]

Appendices
e Appendix | - Statutory Information
e Appendix Il — Receipts and Payments account for the period 26 November 2021 to 25
November 2022 {“the Review Period”) and for the period 26 November 2015 to 25
November 2022 (“the Cumulative Period”)

e Appendix lli - Detailed list of work undertaken in the Review Period

e Appendix IV - Time cost information for the Review Period and the Cumulative Period

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Annual Progress Repbrt of Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A summary of key information in this report is detailed beiow.

Assets
Estimated to Anticipated Total
realise per future anticipated
Statement of Realisations | realisations realisations
Asset Affairs (£) to date (£) (£) (£)
Book Debts Nil 1,000.00 Nil 1,000.00
Cash at Bank 20,568.00 23,077.63 Nil 23,077.63
Settlement of Ciaims - N/A 24,000.00 Uncertain Uncertain
Directors
Bank Interest Net of Tax N/A 4.05 Nil 4.05
Miscellaneous Refund N/A 197.83 Nil 197.83
Expenses
Total
Fees and anticipated
Amount per | Fees and expenses Anticipated | fees and
fees and expenses incurred to | further expenses to
expenses charged to | date (£) expense to | be incurred
Expense estimates (£) | date (£) closure (£) (£)
Preparation of S. of A. 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 Ni 7,500.00
Liquidator’s fees 30,000.00 27,976.84 54,611.50 Uncertain Uncertain
Liquidator’s expenses 565.00 696.90 696.90 Uncertain Uncertain
Agents’ fees 1000.00 833.33 833.33 Nil 833.33
Legal fees and 5,000.00 9,280.64 9,280.64 Uncertain 13,500.00
expenses

Dividend prospects

Distribution / dividend paid to | Anticipated distribution /
date dividend, based upon the
above
Creditor class
Secured creditor 1 N/A N/A
Preferential creditors N/A N/A
Unsecured creditors Nil Uncertain

Summary of key issues outstanding
The Liquidator is considering further legal actions in regards to a settlement of antecedent
transactions

Closure

Due to the issues outstanding as listed above it is difficult to estimate the timing of the closure of the
liquidation.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Annual Progress Report of Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

Statutory Information
Statutory information may be found at Appendix I.

The Liquidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the case, which
ensures that work is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be
found in Appendix tll.

Reporting

The Liquidator has met his statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, as listed below. In
consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been taken to
ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful details of the
strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.

During the Review Period, the following key documents have been issued:

e This progress report;

Other Administration Tasks
During the Review Periad, the following material tasks in this category were carried out:

e Casereviews;

e Bond reviews;

o Liaising with solicitors with regards to finalising and implementing settlement agreement
e Monitoring of collection of settlement monies

ENQUIRES AND INVESTIGATIONS

During the Review Period, the Liquidator carried out a further review of the Company’s affairs in the
period prior to appointment to assist in the solicitors enquiries into the antecedent transaction. This
included seeking information and explanations from the Directors; making enquiries of the
Company’s accountants; reviewing information received from creditors; and collecting and
examining the Company’s bank statements, accounts and other records.

Settlement of Claim

As advised in the previous Annual Reports, the Directors agreed to a settlement with regards to
antecedent transactions that were challenged by the Liquidator. Forbes Solicitors were appointed
and the agreement was finalised and signed on 5 March 2019 for the collection of £75,000 to be
paid over the following 11 months, with a final payment expected in February 2020. A breakdown of
payments is as follows:

1. 11 payments of £2,000 to commence on or before 15 February 2019 and paid on the first
day of the subsequent 10 months;

2. The amount of £28,000 to be paid on or before 31 January 2020; and

3. The amount of £25,000 to be paid on or before 1 February 2020 (as to the balance then due)
if not already paid in full by that date.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Annual Progress Report of Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

To date, £24,000 has been realised in refation to this settlement.

Please note that the Directors have now defaulted on terms 2 and 3 of the agreement and the
Liguidator is now considering further legal action.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Transactions with Connected Parties
Since the Ligquidator’s appointment a sale to a connected party has not occurred.

No assets have been realised in the Review Period.
CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the
Liquidator has had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at Appendix lll. The following
sections explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured Creditors
The Company has not granted any charges over its assets.

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured creditors
No further claims have been received in the Review Period.

HMRC was shown to be owed £24,000. A claim has not yet been received. The trade and expense
creditors as per the statement of affairs totalled £1,067,360. To date we have received 9 claims
totalling £680,173.

Dividend prospects

It is not anticipated at this stage that there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors. This may
change dependant on the settlement agreement being finalised and payments being received under
its terms and having first taken into account the legal costs and expenses of the liquidation.

FEES AND EXPENSES

Pre-Appointment Costs
The creditors authorised the fee of £7,500 for assisting the directors in calling the relevant meetings and .
with preparing the Statement of Affairs on 26 November 2015.

The Liquidator’s fees

it is the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to day administration on
cases and a manager and director then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are
complex and litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a manager or director.

The basis of the Liquidator’s fees was approved by creditors on 26 November 2015 in accordance
with the following resolution:

© Resources for [Ps LLP 2017



Annual Progress Report of Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Ligquidation

“Marshall Peters Limited be able to draw a fee of £7,500 plus VAT and disbursements for
professional costs associated with the calling of the creditors meeting;

Marshall Peters Limited be reimbursed for all properly incurred category 1 disbursements
and category 2 disbursements;

The Liquidator be able to appoint solicitors of his choice;

The Liquidator be able to appoint agents of his choice;

The Liquidator’s fees be charged on a time cost basis are estimated to total no more than
£30,000 as disclosed in my initial letter to creditors”

The time costs for the Review Period total £1,850.00, representing 7.00 hours at an average hourly
rate of £264.29. No fees have been drawn in the Review Period. The time costs for the period are
detailed at Appendix Ill. A narrative on the works carried out in this period is detailed in Appendix IV.

The total time costs during the Cumulative Period between amount to £54,611.50 representing
270.90 hours at an average hourly rate of £201.59 and a comparison between the original estimate
and time costs to date is given at Appendix V. The total fees drawn in the period of appointment
total £27,976.84.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in concluding the settlement and then
bringing this liquidation to a close, the Liquidator considers that:

e the original expenses estimate has been exceeded for the following reasons.

The main reason why the fees estimate has been exceeded is due to the work undertaken by the
Liquidator to investigate into Antecedent Transactions and conduct of the Company Directors where
payments of c.£77,000 were identified as being paid to associated companies shortly before
Liquidation. The Directors opposed any wrongdoing and the tiquidator instructed Forbes Solicitors
to commence litigation proceedings against them which has resulted in Settlement Agreement being
finalised with payments being made over an 11 month period to February 2020.

The Liquidator intends to seek creditors’ approval to fees in addition to that previously estimated
and the relevant creditors will be invited to consider the Liquidator’s proposal in this regard under
separate cover.

The basis of the Liquidator’s fees in relation to these further investigations and pursuit of antecedent
transaction has not yet been fixed. The Liquidator’s proposals in relation to the setting of this basis
will be issued under separate cover in due course.

Expenses :
No category 1 or 2 expenses have been paid in the Review Period.

information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ together with the
firm’s charge-out rate and expense policy may be found at http://www.insolvency-
practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees . A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide
and the firm’s charge-out rate and expense policy may be obtained on request.

Other Professional Costs
No further professional costs have been paid in the Review Period.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Annual Progress Report of Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CREDITORS' RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the
Liquidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to court within the same time limit.

EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in Unit 64, The Bury Business Centre, Kay Street, Bury,
Lancashire, BL9 6BU (the former registered office} and therefore it is considered that the EC
Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulations.

CONCLUSION

The administration of the case will be continuing to finalise the outstanding matters as mentioned in
this report.

if you require any further information, please contact this office.

Signed //

Clive Morris
‘Liquidator
9 January 2023

© Resources for Ps LLP 2017



Annual Progress Report of Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Appendix |

Statutory Information

Company Name:
Company Number:

Registered Office:

Former Registered Office:

Officeholder:

Officeholder’s address:

Date of appointment:

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017

Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd
08023205
Heskin Hall Farm, Wood Lane, Heskin, Preston, PR7 SPA

Unit 64 The Bury Business Centre, Kay Street, Bury, Lancashire, L9
6BU

Clive Morris

Marshall Peters, Heskin Hall Farm, Wood Lane, Heskin, Preston, PR7
5PA

26 November 2015



Annual Progress Report of Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Appendix il

Receipts and Payments account for the Review Period & the Cumulative Period

© Resources for 1Ps LLP 2017



Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd
(in Liquidation)
LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 26/11/2021 From 26/11/2015

of affairs To 25/11/2022 To 25/11/2022
£ £ £
RECEIPTS _
Tangible Assets NIL 0.00 0.00
Book Debts NIL 0.00 1,000.00
Cash at Bank 20,568.00 0.00 23,077.63
Settlement of Claims - Directors X ' 0.00 24,000.00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 0.00 4.05
Miscelianeous Refund 0.00 197.83
0.00 48,279.51
PAYMENTS
Preparation of S. of A. 0.00 7,500.00
Office Holders Fees 0.00 27,976.84
Office Holders Expenses 0.00 696.90
Debt Collection Fees : 0.00 833.33
Legal Fees - Settlement Claim 0.00 9,166.64
Legal Disbursments 0.00 114.00
Trade & Expense Creditors (1,067,360.00) 0.00 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT (24,000.00) 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (100,000.00) 0.00 0.00
0.00 46,287.71
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00 1,991.80
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current 0.00 1,547.24
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 0.00 444 .56
0.00 1,991.80
Clive Morris

Liquidator



Annual Progress Report of Accident Lawyers Helpline {ALH) Uk Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Appendix (i

Detailed list of work undertaken for Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd in Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation for the Review Period '

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken or to be undertaken by the Liquidator.

Sebl; 4L v AT R
Maintaining and updating IPS system and maintaining physical file

Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews documenting strategy

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Maintenance of the estate cash book
Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members to consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Dealing with records in storage
Sending job files to storage

Circulating initial report to creditors upon appointment
Preparing annual progress report, investigation, meeting and general reports to creditors

Conduct initial investigation into the Directors conduct for purpaoses of the Right of Action

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with Insolvency Service

Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report if required
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Realising the assets of the Company (connected to litigation)
Collection of monies under the settlement agreement

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives via email and post

v
u
.

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Annual Progress Report of Accident Lawyers Helpline {ALH) Uk Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Appendix IV

Time cost information for the Review Period and the Cumulative Period

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

A087 - Accident Lawyers Helpfine (ALH) Uk Ltd
Alt Post Appointment Project Codes
From: 26/11/2021 To: 25/11/2022

Classification of Work Functian Partner Manager Other Senlor Asslstants & Total Hours Time Cost (£} Average Hourly

Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)
Adminisuration & Planning 100 1.00 3.00 0.00 5.00 143000 286.00
Case Specific Matiers 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors ) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
investigations 0.00 0.00 000 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Reallsalion of Assels 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stalutory Reporiing 0.00 0.00 2,00 .00 200 42000 210.00
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 1.00 1.00 500 0.00 7.00 1,850.00 264.20
Total Fees Claimed - 0.00

Total Disbursoments Claimod 0.00




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

A087 - Accident Lawyers Helpline (ALH) Uk Ltd
All Post Appointment Project Codes
From: 26/11/2015 To: 25/11/2022

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Other Senior Asslstants &

Total Hours Time Cost (€} Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staff Rate (£)
Adminisiration & Planning 7.80 20.50 35.30 19.10 82.70 17,757.50 214.72
Case Specific Matlers 0.00 0.70 0.25 22.10 23.05 2,863.00 124.21
Creditors. 0.00 0.30 5.00 0.25 5.55 993.50 179.01
Investigations 0.50 25.40 10.50 7.20 43.60 9.365.00 214.79
Realisation of Assels 7.50 42.50 40.50 23.50 114.00 23,212.50 203.62
Statutory Reporting 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 420.00 210.00
Trading 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 15.80 89.40 93.55 7215 270.90 54,611.50 201.59
Total Fees Claimed 27,976.84
Total Disbursemonts Clalmed 0.00




